

3M India Limited WeWork Prestige Central 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 36 Infantry Road Bengaluru 560001, India Tel: +91 80 22231414 www.3M.com/in

> Corporate Relationship Department BSE Limited 1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai - 400 001

The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra – Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051
Dear Sirs,

September 29, 2023

Scrip Code - 523395

Scrip Code - 3MINDIA

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Friday, September 29, 2023.

We hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on September 29, 2023 (Friday) has transacted the following business items *inter-alia* others:

- 1. Approved amendments to the Intellectual Property Agreement with 3M Company USA and 3M Innovative Properties Company (3M IPC), for the provision of technology, intellectual property, products and services to 3M India Limited. With the said amendments, effective retrospectively from April 1, 2023, the royalty payable will now reduce from 2.4% of total turnover to 1.95% of turnover (royalty was 1.54% of turnover in FY 22-23 under the previous rates).
- 2. Approved a Postal Ballot Notice for approval of Material Related Party Transactions with 3M Company USA (for a period of 1 year), to be sent to the Members of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members / List of Beneficial owners as on September 22, 2023, being the cut-off date for sending Postal Ballot Notice to the Members who are entitled to e-voting as per the MCA/SEBI Circular.

The Meeting commenced at 10.02 A.M.(IST) and concluded at 10.54 A.M.(IST).

We request you to please take the above on record.

Thanking you Yours faithfully

For 3M India Limited

Pratap Rudra Bhuvanagiri Company Secretary &

**Compliance Officer** 

Regd Office: Plot No 48-51

Electronics City, Bangalore 560100, India CIN No: L31300KA1987PLC013543